


























































Monterey County - File #: A 14-002 Page 1 of2 

Monterey County Home 

Video of Board Meetings 

Details Reports 

File #: 

Type: 

File created: 

On agenda: 

Title: 

Sponsors: 

Attachments: 

Search Agenda Items 

Agenda Info 2009-2012 

A 14-002 

BoS Agreement 

1/6/2014 

3/18/2014 

Calendar Board of Supervisors Live Proceedings 

Name: Healthcare SeiVices Management 
Renewal & Amendment #2 

Status: Scheduled PM 

In control: Natividad Medical Center 

Final action: 

Approve and direct the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Renewal and 
Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement (A-12118) with Healthcare SeiVices Management (HSM) for ICD-10 
(International Classification of Diseases - version 10) code set implementation, training and consulting 
seiVices at NMC, extending the agreement to June 30, 2015 and adding $1,202,950 for a revised total 
agreement amount not to exceed $2,023,675 in the aggregate. 

Sid Cato 

1. Healthcare SeiVices Management Renewal & Amendment #2, 2. Healthcare SeiVices Management Soend 
Sheet, 3. HSM Renewal & Amendment #2 and History (Attachment A), 4. Completed Board Order 

History (0) Board Report 

Title 
Approve and direct the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Renewal and Amendment 
No.2 to the Agreement (A-12118) with Healthcare Services Management (HSM) for ICD-10 (International 
Classification of Diseases - version 1 0) code set implementation, training and consulting services at NMC, extending the 
agreement to June 30, 2015 and adding $1,202,950 for a revised total agreement amount not to exceed $2,023,675 in the 
aggregate. 

Report 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended the Board of Supervisors approve and authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical 
Center (NMC) to execute Renewal and Amendment No.2 to the Agreement (A-12118) with Healthcare Services 
Management (HSM) for ICD-10 (International Classification of Diseases- version 10) code set implementation and 
training consulting services at NMC, extending the agreement to June 30, 2015 and adding $1,202,950 for a revised total 
agreement amount not to exceed $2,023,675 in the aggregate. 

SUMMARY /DISCUSSION: 
The Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) has established several changes for national coding with the 
purpose of meeting the growing demands of the complex payment environment in healthcare. As of October 1, 2014, 
reporting claims for medical diagnoses and inpatient procedures, once submitted to payers using ICD-9 code sets, will 
need to be submitted using the new ICD-10 (International Classification of Diseases- versionlO) code sets. 

ICD codes are the common system of codes used to classifY diseases and other health problems on many types of health 
records. ICD means International Classification of Diseases. lCD codes are alphanumeric designations given to every 
diagnosis, description of symptoms and cause of death attributed to human beings. This means that each diagnosis a 
human being may be given has a code that goes with it. That code means that every medical professional in the United 
States and many other parts of the world will understand the diagnosis the same way. 

ICD code sets are critical to NMC. They are required for the hospital to retrieve revenue for services rendered, used to 
calculate payments for covered services, compile statistics and assess quality within a healthcare setting. The transition to 
ICD-10 is being mandated because ICD-9 codes (currently used nation-wide) produce limited data about patients' 

https://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1679979&GUID=3A60C3BC-F5 ... 4/18/2014 



Monterey County - File #: A 14-002 Page 2 of2 

medical conditions and hospital inpatient procedures. ICD-9 is 30 years old, has outdated terms, and is inconsistent with 
current medical practices. 

With a federally mandated compliance deadline for ICD-1 0 code sets effective October 1, 2014, it is important for NMC 
to start the implementation and prepare and train staff as soon as possible. To help facilitate this endeavor and meet the 
federal deadline, NMC will need to engage consulting assistance from HSM for the purpose of providing ICD-1 0 subject 
matter expertise, fmancial impact analysis, project planning, code set implementation, and physician and staff education 
and training. 
HSM will also provide implementation assistance to help NMC complete assessment recommendations and prepare the 
hospital for the transition to ICD-1 0. Utilizing an enterprise-wide approach, HSM will collaborate with NMC with 
implementing a strategy and roadmap for ICD-10 that will assist NMC in achieving and maintaining compliance. For a 
complete list of services requested per this Renewal and Amendment No.2 with associated costs, and history of the 
Agreement, please see Attachment A; "HSM Renewal and Amendment No. 2 and History". 

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: 
County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Renewal and Amendment No. 2 as to legal form and risk provisions. 
Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Renewal and Amendment No. 2 as to fiscal provisions. The Renewal 
and Amendment No. 2 has also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center's Executive Committee. 

FINANCING: 
The cost for this Renewal and Amendment No.2 is $1,202,950 over two years. $600,000 is included in the Fiscal Year 
2013/2014 Adopted Budget. Amounts for remaining years of the Agreement will be included in those budgets as 
appropriate. NMC's FY 2013-2014 appropriation obligations exceeded its budget for the period July 2013 through 
December 2013 (six months). NMC has received additional Disproportionate Share funding from the State and is 
forecasted to be back on budget. There is no impact to the General Fund. 

Prepared by: Jim Fenstermaker, Senior IT Strategist 783-2559 
Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553 

Attachments: Renewal and Amendment No. 2, Original Agreement, Renewal and Amendment 1, Attachment A: "HSM 
Renewal and Amendment No. 2 and History", Spend Sheet 

https:/ /monterey .legistar.com!LegislationDetail.aspx?ID= 1679979&GUID=3A60C3 BC-FS .. . 4/18/2014 



Monterey County 

Board Order 

Agreement No.: A-12118 

File 10 A J 4-002 No. 23 

168 West Alisal Street. 
1st Floor 

Salinas, CA 93901 
831.755.5066 

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members 
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby: 

Approved and directed the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute 
Renewal and Amendment No.2 to the Agreement (A-12118) with Healthcare Services Management 
(HSM) for ICD-1 0 (International Classification of Diseases - version 1 0) code set implementation, 
training and consulting services at NMC, extending the agreement to June 30,2015 and adding 
$1,202,950 for a revised total agreement amount not to exceed $2,023,675 in the aggregate. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 18th day of March 2014, by the following vote, to wit: 

A YES: Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Parker and Potter 
NOES: None 
ABSENT: Supervisor Salinas 

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of 
Minute Book 77 for the meeting on March 18, 2014. 

Dated: March 2 J, 20 14 
File Number; A 14-002 

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
County of Monterey; State of California 

By 
Deputy 



Original Agreement Nos. (A-12118/MYA559) 

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 2 
TO THE SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER (COUNTY OF MONTEREY) AND 
HEALTHCARE SERVICES MANAGEMENT INC. 

THIS RENEWAL to the County of Monterey Agreement for Services (hereinafter, "RENEWAL") is 
made and entered into, by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of 
California, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center, an acute care hospital (hereinafter, "County"), and 
Health care Services Management Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") (collectively, the County and 
CONTRACTOR are referred to as the "Parties."). 

WHEREAS, the Parties had previously entered into an Agreement for Services (hereinafter, 
"Agreement"), on May 1, 201I; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement is attached hereto as Attachment 1; and 

WHEREAS, that Agreement expired on June 30, 20 I3; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to renew the Agreement on the same or similar terms, beginning July 1, 
2013 and increase the amount payable by $1, 202,950 to continue to provide services associated with 
lCD-I 0 Project Management Services within the County of Monterey. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

The Agreement is hereby renewed on the terms and conditions as set forth in Attachment 1 incorporated 
herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below. 

I. The term of this RENEWAL is from July I, 2013 to June 30, 20I5 unless sooner terminated 
pursuant to the terms of this RENEWAL, or extended in writing. 

2. Exhibit A to the Agreement is replaced with Renewal and Amendment-No2 to Exhibit A, attached 
to this Renewal. All references in the Agreement to Exhibit A shall be construed to refer to Renewal 
and Amendment No. 2 to Exhibit A. 

3. County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in 
Attachment 1, subject to the limitations set forth in this RENEWAL. The total amount payable by 
County to CONTRACTOR shall not exceed the sum of$2,023,675. 

4. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this RENEWAL, 
the provisions of this RENEWAL shall govern. 

Page I of2 
Renewal of Services Agreement 

Healthcare Services Management 
ICD-10 Project Management Services 

Natividad Medical Center 
Term: May 1, 2011 thru June 30, 2015 

Not to Exceed: $2,023,675 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby execute this RENEWAL as follows: 

\. 

Date: ___ ~_o_-_/_7_-_/_~------

By:~ 
Harry Weis, NMC, ChiefExecutive Officer 

Date: ) {~'- L3 
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS 

By: ~Ct:::....L· (~~~~~::::=::::::::::::::::::::=._....---'_ 
Anne Brereton, Deputy County Counsel 

,--;-

Date: J \!J\ 1) ] L d--& ~ 3 
APPROVED AS T 

By: _________ -+~~~~------­
Gary Giboney, Audi 

***INSTRUCTIONS: 

CONTRACTOR 

Contractor's B~ Name* a/ J.d.£~ 
Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President 

\)~ V1 ~pt ~ t vtL l P r(Ji>\Ae~-\-(CEO 
Name and Title 

Date: _1-'--~{l--z,._'"b-+-1----'\ ~=---------

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name ofthe corporation 
shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. 

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner 
who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. 

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any and 
shall personally sign the Agreement. 

Page 2 of 2 Renewal of Services Agreement 
Healthcare Services Management 

ICD-10 Project Management Services 
Natividad Medical Center 

Term: May 1, 2011 thru June 30,2015 
Not to Exceed: $2,023,675 



+ISM I Consulti 

PROJECT SCOPE 

Healthcare Services Management, Inc. 

Renewal and Amendment· No.2 to Exhibit A 

Scope of Service & Agreement for 
Natividad Medical Center 

Natividad Medical Center ("Client") is in the process of planning for the migration to ICD-1 0 and recognizes 
the significant impact this change will have across the organization. 

Client is seeking consulting assistance for purpose of providing advisory services, financial impact analysis, 
project planning and oversight, remediation implementation as well as physician and staff education and 
training. 

Utilizing an enterprise-wide approach, HSM and McGiadrey will assist Client in forging a strategy and 
road map, developing a budget and project plan for ICD-1 0 that will assist Client in navigating obstacles, 
making informed choices and mitigating risk. HSM Consulting will also provide implementation assistance 
to help Client carry out the assessment recommendations and prepare the organization for the transition to 
ICD-10. 

Consulting expertise in the planning, implementation, testing and training of ICD-1 0 will be made available 
for the above mentioned services and other services as requested by Client. 

STATEMENT OF WORK 

HSM is prepared to provide the following services: 

• Perform organizational impact assessments and ICD-10 readiness assessments for clinical, HIM, 
physician, business office, IT and third party vendors. 

• Provide Project Management services as mutually agreed upon. 
• Provide Information Technology Management services as mutually agreed upon. 
• Provide Operational Workflow Subject Matter Expertise in support of the ICD-1 0 implementation as 

needed. 
• Provide Physician Education and Training as mutually agreed upon. 
• Provide Ancillary and Revenue Cycle education and training (exclusive of coding staff) as mutually 

agreed upon. 

McGiadrey is prepared to provide the following ICD-1 0 Financial Impact Analysis Services: 

• Conduct financial impact assessment and claims analysis and prepare reports as mutually agreed 
upon. 

• Facilitate results debrief as mutually agreed upon. 
• Unlimited downloads for two years as mutually agreed upon. 



+ISMIConsulti 

PROJECT TIMING 

Upon acceptance of this Agreement, HSM and Client will jointly determine the start date of the project. 

FEE SCHEDULE AND PAYMENT TERMS 

HSM and McGiadrey have bundled this service package together in order to provide Client with an overall 
savings on the cost of the ICD-1 0 Assessment engagement. Implementation Services pricing has been 
provided on a Time and Materials basis based on estimated hours and anticipated support needs. 

The following schedule includes estimated hours and associated fees, as well as fixed fees. 

ICD-10 Service Provided Estimated Hours Bill Rate Estimated Cost 
ICD-1 0 Assessment Fixed Fee $75,000 
Project Management 2400 $180 $432,000 
McGiadrey Translator Tool Unlimited $15,000/year Two Year $30,000 
Downloads Commitment 
Operational Workflow Subject Matter 2400 $175 $420,000 
Expert 
Physician Training Workshop and Detailed Fixed Fee $15,000 
Education Plan 
Three Peer to Peer Physician Fixed Fee $11,250 
Presentations (number of sessions and 
content to be finalized after the workshop) 
Physician Specialty Training and Tools Fixed Fee $150,000 
Revenue Cycle and Ancillary 4 Staff Awareness $26,500 
Training/Education and 16 Role 

Based Trainings 
Post-Live Support 240 $180 $43,200 
Total Estimated Cost $1,202,950 

TERMS & CONDITIONS 

A. Mutual Non-Hire. To ensure a mutually beneficial relationship, both parties agree to avoid hiring 
each other's employees, either directly or through third parties, for a period of 12 months following 
the expiration of this Agreement. Any breaching party shall be liable for 20% of the recruited 
employee's first year salary. 

B. Termination. Either party may cancel this Agreement with 30 days written notice. HSM will deliver 
all work in progress and will be paid for work delivered to Client. The sections covering mutual 
non-hire, limitation of liability and payment terms shall survive the termination. 

C. Force Majeure. This Agreement is subject to force majeure. HSM can not be held responsible for 
delays or failure to provide services in the event of strikes, lockouts, labor trouble, riots, fires, 
explosions, weather, war, terrorist acts, natural disasters or Acts of God or other causes beyond its 
control, whether such causes are of classes herein specifically provided for or not. 

D. Limitation of Liability. In no event shall HSM or its officers, shareholders, subcontractors, 
employees, representatives or subsidiaries be liable, for any consequential, cost of cover, 
exemplary, indirect, punitive, incidental or special damages, even if informed of the possibility of 
such damages, whether foreseeable or unforeseeable, regardless of the cause of action, 



+ISM I Consulting 

regardless of whether such damages are based upon lost goodwill, lost profits, loss of use of 
money, loss of data or interruption in the use of availability of data, stoppage of work, impairment of 
assets, or otherwise arising out of a breach of any express or implied warranty, breach of contract, 
negligence, misrepresentation, strict liability, and whether based on this Agreement, by any 
transaction performed or undertaken under or in connection with this Agreement, or otherwise. 
The Parties agree that in no event shall HSM's total liability to Client, regardless of the character or 
type of damages sought, exceed the applicable insurance limits. 

E. HIPAA Compliance. HSM's work and performance will be compliant with the HIPAA provisions. 
Chain of trust and other documents necessary to fulfill these requirements will be readily signed 
upon request. 

F. Client Responsibilities. Client shall provide the consultant(s) with the office space and equipment 
necessary to do their work. Client shall also provide access to the systems, data and the 
documentation reasonably necessary for the consultant(s) to accomplish assigned tasks. 

ACCEPTANCE 

Please sign below, and send a signed copy of the Agreement to HSM for countersignature. Upon receipt, 
HSM will countersign and return a copy to Natividad Medical Center. The Agreement may be sent to our 
address below, or faxed to 781.658.2503 to expedite the start of the engagement. 

Healthcare Services Management, Inc. 
1 Batterymarch Park, Suite 311 
Quincy, MA 02169 
ATTN: David Devine 

Natividad Medical Center 

Authorized Re~resentative 

~c .. ,, ',-) {!~..;) 
Printed Name 

Title 

'lll....~ 
Date 

David Devine, President 

7 /;;-3/13 
• 

Date 


